Tritium, 63Ni, 55Fe, 1291, 14c, 235u, and 238u 
concentrations were determined on the initial sample only. 

Three milliliters (3 ml) of the original sample were diluted to one 
hundred milliliters (100 ml) in 2% hydrochloric acid and transferred to a 
one-hundred-twenty-five milliliter (125 ml) polyethylene bottle for gamma 
isotopic analysis. 

One-half milliliter (0.5 ml) of original sample was diluted to one 
hundred milliliters in 2% hydrochloric acid in a volumetric flask. This 
1:200 dilution was used for most of the radiochemical analyses performed on